immediately effective as an emergency measure. 

WHEREAS, the Ohio Traffic Safety Office (“OTSO”)  awarded a grant to 

the City of Cleveland Heights Police Department (FFY2026 Grant # IDEP/STEP-
2026f-Cleveland Heights Police-00075) in the amount of Sixty-Seven Thousand, 
Six Hundred Twenty-Three and 76/100 Dollars ($67,623.76) for the purpose of 
targeted enforcement of specified traffic safety violations in order to decrease the 
incidence of fatal motor vehicle-involved crashes; crashes where alcohol is a 
contributing factor; distracted driving/ texting while driving, and increase seat belt